

No. 23-719

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Donald J. Trump, *Petitioner*,

v.

Norma Anderson, et al., *Respondents*.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Colorado Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSOR SETH BARRETT  
TILLMAN AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Robert W. Ray Zeichner Ellman & Krause LLP 730 Third Avenue New York, New York 10017 (212) 826-5321	Josh Blackman Josh Blackman LLC <i>Counsel of Record</i> 1303 San Jacinto Street Houston, TX 77002 202-294-9003 josh@joshblackman.com
--	---

R. Scott Reisch Jessica L. Hays The Reisch Law Firm LLC 1490 W. 121st Avenue Suite 202 Denver, CO 80234 (303) 291-0555	C. Thomas Ludden Lipson Neilson 3910 Telegraph Road Suite 200 Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302 (248) 593-5000
--	--

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief is Barred by <i>Griffin’s Case</i> (1869).....	4
A. <i>Griffin’s Case</i> is persuasive authority that settled the meaning of Section 3 .....	4
B. Decisions from Louisiana and North Carolina are consistent with <i>Griffin’s Case</i> .....	5
C. The Colorado Supreme Court engaged in improper speculation about Chief Justice Chase’s motives.....	6
D. <i>Griffin’s Case</i> is consistent with the deeply rooted sword-shield dichotomy in federal courts’ jurisprudence .....	8
II. In 1788, 1868, and today, “Officer of the United States” in the Constitution extends exclusively to <i>appointed</i> positions and not to <i>elected</i> positions .....	9
A. In the Constitution of 1788, the President did not hold an “Office ... under the United States”... 14	14
1. The “historical background” of “Office under the United States” was “Office under the Crown” .....	14
2. The President is covered by the Religious Test Clause .....	16

3. The President and members of Congress are not covered by the Foreign Emoluments Clause .....	16
4. The Elector Incompatibility Clause does not bar the President from serving as an elector ....	18
5. The Incompatibility Clause does not bar the President from holding a seat in Congress .....	18
6. Disqualification after impeachment and conviction does not extend to the presidency ....	19
B. In the Constitution of 1788, the President was not an “Officer of the United States” .....	20
1. The President does not appoint himself under the Appointments Clause .....	21
2. The Impeachment Clause distinguishes the President from “all other Officers of the United States” .....	22
3. The President does not commission himself .	22
4. The President does not take an Article VI Oath as an “Officer of the United States” .....	23
C. In 1868, the President was not an “Officer of the United States” in the Constitution .....	24
1. Section 3 was a compromise that brought the “old soil” from 1788 to 1868 for “Officer of the United States” .....	25
2. A rigorous textualist analysis from April 1868 demonstrates that the President is not an “Officer of the United States” .....	29

D. There is a tradition of authority from the Judicial and Executive Branches demonstrating that the President is not an “Officer of the United States” .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	13, 34
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023) .....	10, 27
<i>Cale v. Covington, Va.</i> , 586 F.2d 311 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	8, 9
<i>Case of Jefferson Davis</i> , 3 Am. L. Rev. 368 (1869), <a href="https://perma.cc/Y9PG-6TCB">https://perma.cc/Y9PG-6TCB</a> .....	9
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823) (No. 3230) .....	5
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	10, 14, 15
<i>D.C. v. Trump</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 875 (D. Md. 2018), <i>vacated by</i> 838 Fed. Appx. 789 (4th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	7
<i>Downes v. Townes</i> , 21 La. Ann. 490 (1869) .....	6
<i>Ex Parte Merryman</i> , 17 F. Cas. 144 (1861) (No. 9487) (chambers) .....	5
<i>Ex Parte Ward</i> , 173 U.S. 452 (1899) .....	5
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	33

<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869) (No. 5815).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 24, 25
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023) .....	34
<i>In re Tate</i> , 63 N.C. 308 (1869) .....	6
<i>Mich. Corr. Org. v. Mich. Dep’t. of Corr.</i> , 774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>NYSRPA v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	28
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (2022) .....	22
<i>Sandlin v. Watkins</i> , 21 La. Ann. 631 (1869) .....	5, 6
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 22 La. Ann. 33 (1870) .....	5, 6
<i>U.S. v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) (No. 14,692d) .....	5
<i>U.S. v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. 385 (1867) .....	32
<i>U.S. v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823) (No. 15,747).....	29, 31
<i>U.S. v. Mouat</i> , 124 U.S. 303 (1888) .....	32, 33
<i>Worthy v. Barrett</i> , 63 N.C. 199 (1869) .....	6

**Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. II .....	23, 30
U.S. Const. art. VI .....	23, 27, 28
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3.....	1-6, 8-10, 12-15, 24-28, 32, 34, 35
3 U.S.C. § 15(d)(2)(B)(ii)(II) .....	35
An Act to Admit States, ch. 70, 15 Stat. 73 (June 25, 1868) .....	6
La. Intrusion Act, No. 156 of 1868 (Oct. 15, 1868).....	6
N.C. Acts of 1868, ch. 1 (July 21, 1868) .....	6
Oaths Act, ch. 1, 1 Stat. 23 (1789) .....	23

**Other Authorities**

2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) .....	22, 29, 30, 31
33 Op. O.L.C., 2009 WL 6365082 (Dec. 7, 2009) .....	17
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010) .....	12
Blackman, <i>Defiance and Surrender</i> , 59 S. Tex. L. Rev. 157 (2017) .....	16, 17
Blackman & Tillman, <i>Impeachment Disqualification Clause</i> , Reason (Feb. 7, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/JS3G-PXQB">https://perma.cc/JS3G-PXQB</a> .....	20
Blackman & Tillman, <i>Is the President an ‘Officer of the United States’?</i> , 15 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 1 (2021) .....	26, 32
Blackman & Tillman, <i>Sweeping and Forcing the President into Section 3</i> , 28 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 350 (forth. 2024) .....	4, 7, 8, 9, 28

William Baude & Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Sweep and Force of Section Three</i> , 172 U. Pa. L. Rev. (forth. 2024).....	7, 8, 15
Steven G. Calabresi & Joan L. Larsen, <i>One Person, One Office: Separation of Powers or Separation of Personnel?</i> , 79 Cornell L. Rev. 1045 (1994) .....	18, 19
Cincinnati <i>Commercial</i> , April 18, 1868 .....	31
John Connolly, <i>Did Anyone in the late 1860s Believe the President was not an Officer of the United States?</i> , <a href="https://ssrn.com/abstract=4658473">https://ssrn.com/abstract=4658473</a> .....	29
CRS Report (Sept. 25, 2019), 2019 WL 6524757.....	17
CRS Report (Dec. 28, 2023), <a href="https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/LSB/LSB11094">https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/LSB/LSB11094</a> .....	25
Emps. Comp. Act, 31 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 201 (1918), <a href="https://bit.ly/48GYidP">https://bit.ly/48GYidP</a> .....	33
<i>Federalist No. 37</i> (Madison).....	5
<i>Federalist No. 68</i> (Hamilton) .....	18
<i>Federalist No. 76</i> (Hamilton) .....	18
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016) ....	12
<i>Louisville Daily Journal</i> , April 11, 1868 .....	29
<i>Louisville Daily Journal</i> , April 15, 1868 .....	20, 30
<i>Louisville Daily Journal</i> , April 22, 1868 .....	31, 32
Member of Cong., 17 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 419 (1882) .....	32

Memorandum from William H. Rehnquist (Apr. 1, 1969), <a href="https://perma.cc/P229-BAKL">https://perma.cc/P229-BAKL</a> .....	33
Memorandum from Antonin Scalia (Dec. 19, 1974), <a href="https://perma.cc/GQA4-PJNN">https://perma.cc/GQA4-PJNN</a> .....	33
<i>OLC and Civil Division</i> , Reason (Oct. 4, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/PS6X-35X8">https://perma.cc/PS6X-35X8</a> .....	17
George Washington Paschal, <i>The Constitution of the United States</i> (2d ed. 1876), <a href="https://bit.ly/3SXDg5K">https://bit.ly/3SXDg5K</a> .....	27
Prosecution of Claims, 40 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 294 (1943) (Biddle, A.G.).....	33
<i>Report on the Estimate of the Expenditure for the Civil List and the War Department</i> (1789), <a href="https://perma.cc/EY2C-867F">https://perma.cc/EY2C-867F</a> .....	22
Ruling of the Maine Secretary of State (Dec. 28, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/TZ3S-WDHF">https://perma.cc/TZ3S-WDHF</a> .....	7
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation</i> (1997) .....	13, 27
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	12
Seth Barrett Tillman, <i>Originalism &amp; The Scope of the Constitution’s Disqualification Clause</i> , 33 <i>Quinnipiac L. Rev.</i> 59 (2014) .....	19
Tillman & Blackman, <i>Offices and Officers of the Constitution, Part II: The Four Approaches</i> , 61 <i>S. Tex. L. Rev.</i> 321 (2021) .....	16

Tillman & Blackman, *Offices and Officers of the Constitution: Part III, The Appointments, Impeachment, Commissions, and Oath or Affirmation Clauses*, 62 S. Tex. L. Rev. 349 (2023) ..... 21, 23

Tillman & Blackman, *Offices and Officers of the Constitution, Part IV: The “Office ... under the United States” Drafting Convention*, 62 S. Tex. L. Rev. 455 (2023)..... 15, 16

Washington *National Intelligencer*, April 2, 1868 ... 30
